To: Solano, Kelly
Subject: RE: Polygraph tests next week

Hey Kelly,
How does August 18™ look to do those tests on

Erom: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, July 7, 2015 7:3% AM

To: 'Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Polygraph tests next week

Not a probiem...get better scon

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: July 7, 2015 5:03 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: Re: Polygraph tests next week

Hi Kelly,

| have a blood clot in my leg so | am currently in the hospital. | had to cancel my tests today.
Thanks

Sent from my iPhone

On Jul 1, 2015, at 12:58 PM, Solano, Kelly <ksolano@courts.az.gov> wrote:

So it would be ok to give them your info?

And if they wanted to use your services when you are here on the 7"...how much advance notice would
you need?

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: July 1, 2015 12:52 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: Re: Polygraph tests next week

Yep

Sent from my iPhone

OnJul 1, 2015, at 12:37 PM, Solano, Kelly <ksolano@courts.az.gov> wrote:
Yeah that’s fine.
Hypothetically....

If CRIT PD wanted to polygraph someone for Administrative investigative reasons...is
that something you would do?

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: July 1, 2015 11:34 AM




To: Solano, Kelly
Subject: RE: Polygraph tests next week

The feds actually need two. Can | do one at 1 and the other at 3?

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, July 1, 2015 10:51 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo '

Subject: RE: Polygraph tests next week

That should work out just fine...see you next Tuesday.

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.ca_puto@northlandinyestigations.com_l
Sent: July 1, 2015 10:45 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Polygraph tests next week

Tuesday in the Afternoon, Like 2ish?

From: Sofano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov)
Sent: Wednesday, July 1, 2015 10:43 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo '

Subject: RE: Polygraph tests next week

Pretty sure...what day and time?

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@ northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: July 1, 2015 10:43 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Polygraph tests next week

Hey Kelly,
We are still coming to Havasu next week. Would it be possible to still use your office to
test a federal guy?

From: Solano, Kelly [maiito:ksolano @courts.az.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, July 1, 2015 9:42 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo '

Subject: RE: Polygraph tests next week

Ok cool.

Get well soon. @

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: July 1, 2015 9:41 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Polygraph tests next week

No. Technically all we need is a day between the tests.
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From: Solano, Kelly [maitto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, July 1, 2015 9:40 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo '

Subject: RE: Polygraph tests next week

Oh wow...way out there. | think i would need to do maintenance polys around October
to stay on the 6 month track...is that too close to the sexual history poly?

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: July 1, 2015 9:38 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Polygraph tests next week

Not yet...let me look at some things and get back with you. Probably September....

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.zov]
Sent: Wednesday, July 1, 2015 9:33 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo '

Subject: RE: Polygraph tests next week

That is fine with me. Do you have an idea when you’ll be down this way?

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: July 1, 2015 9:31 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Cc: lorreanderson@gmaii.com

Subject: Polygraph tests next week

Hi Kelly,

I spoke to Lorre this morning about . She was not aware that they
were scheduled for sexual history tests next week. | forgot to notify her. As a result, she
has not had the opportunity to review their histories with them. They both just had
maintenance tests in April. Looks like we will have to postpone those tests until | can
make it back out there. Does that sound alright?

Dan Caputo
Northiand Investigations, LLC
(928) 607 2153



Solano, Kellx

From: Dan Caputo <d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com>
Sent: June 18, 2015 10:15 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: July 9th polys

10-4

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2015 10:11 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo '

Subject: RE: July 9th polys

Lol...sounds good. See you then. ©

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo @northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: June 18, 2015 10:09 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: July 9th polys

Lets plan on 1 and 3. Ill let you know about lunch. Kind of depends on my foot since | will be handicapped still.... Both
physically and a fittle mentally©

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2015 10:00 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo '

Subject: RE: July 9th polys

Whatever works for you...just let me know.

From: Dan Caputo [mailto.d.caputo@ngorthlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: June 18, 2015 9:59 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: july 9th polys

Maybe we can get there a little early©

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2015 9:58 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo '

Subject: RE: July 9th polys

Ok...1 and 3 works for me. It means we don’t get to do lunch but | guess I'll survive...lo!

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: June 18, 2015 9:55 AM



To: Solano, Kelly
Subject: RE: July 9th polys

Ok no problem. Or we can do 1 and 3?7 That would be better for me.

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2015 9:54 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo '

Subject: RE: July 9th polys

I have an in-house training from 10 ~ 12 that day so | was hoping that if we started at the same time...| would not have
to miss much of the training...just the little bit between your pre-test and the actual test when we discuss what they said
to you.

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: June 18, 2015 9:51 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: July 9th polys

Can we do 10:30 and 1:30 with preferably the first one?

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2015 9:41 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: July 9th polys

I can do the 7' but the first exam would need to be at 10:00 am if that's ok?

From: Dan Caputo [maiito:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: June 18, 2015 7:53 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: Re: July 9th polys

Actually, | need to get a few fed tests in. Would it be possible to do your tests on the 7th at your place? And I'll put the
Feds in Mohave on the 9th

Sent from my iPhone

On Jun 18, 2015, at 7:41 AM, Solano, Kelly <ksclano@courts.az.gov> wrote:

Sounds great. Rest up and 1 will see you then. ©

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com)
Sent: June 18, 2015 7:41 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: Re: July 9th polys

Leapfrog?!? Your so funny! Actually it was a heated game of twister! Lol
| fell down some stairs and landed on my foot. Totally not a good thing!



So, yes let’s plan on the 9th at the Mohave county lake havasu office. | will have another examiner with
me to help. l'll send you her info.

Sent from my iPhone

On Jun 18, 2015, at 7:27 AM, Solano, Kelly <ksolano@courts.az.gov> wrote:

Ok so the polys for will be on July 9" in Havasu?

Also, Fknow the first injury was due to...Jol...dodgeball...but what happened on the
second injury...leapfrog???? Ha ha ha

Sent: June 17, 2015 7:56 PM
To: Solano, Kelly
Subject: July 9th polys

Follow up- Susan said we can do them at 10:30 and 1:30

Dan Caputo
Northland Investigations, LLC
(928) 607 2153



Solano, Kellz _

From: Dan Caputo <d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com>
Sent: May 18, 2015 11:58 AM

To: Solanc, Kelly

Subject: Re: upcoming polys

Haha! | need a better story!
Sent from my iPhone

On May 18, 2015, at 11:50 AM, Solano, Kelly <ksoclano@courts.az.gov> wrote:

LMAQO....a dodgeball injury....awesomel!!

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: May 18, 2015 11:26 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: Re: upcoming polys

Hi Kelly,

Let me look at my schedule and get back with you. It should not be a problem. | am currently at the
doctor scheduling a surgery for my foot. | completely tore my Achilles' tendon playing dodgeball for a
charity event! At least they gave me some good drugs!!!i

Sent from my iPhone
On May 18, 2015, at 11:11 AM, Solano, Kelly <ksolano@courts.az.gov> wrote:
Hi Dan,

First of all, | tried to send this as a “response” to one of your previous emails but | don’t
think it went through. [f you get this twice...sorry.

Talking with Lorre this morning...she was wondering if we could get you to come back
here in July or August for sexual history polygraphs on both I will
be out of the office from 7/15 - 7/21...but other than that I'm here,

She also mentioned you did something to your foot and may require surgery!!! Hope
everything is ok and can't wait to hear the grand story of what happened...lol.

Kelly Solano, #7
La Paz County Probation



(928)669-6188, Ext.#222
(928)916-8389 - Cell
(928)669-9770 - Fax



Solano, Kellz

From: Solano, Kelly

Sent: May 13, 2015 7:39 AM

To: '‘Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Invoice 150509 from Northland Investigations

Thanks. You have a great week as well. :)

--—QOriginal Message-----

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com}
Sent: May 12, 2015 8:00 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: Invoice 150509 from Northland Investigations

Hi Kelly!
Attached is the latest invoice. Have a great rest of he week:) Thanks Dan

[



Solano, Kelly

T N
From: d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com
Sent: April 8, 2015 2:14 PM
To: Solano, Kelly
Subject: Re: Polygraph reports

Thanks for lunch! It was going see you and Charley also. Have fun in Mexico!
Quoting "Solano, Kelly" <ksolano@courts.az.gov>:

> Holy cow that was fast!!! Thanks for coming down to Parker, it was
> great seeing you. :)

>

> - Kelly

>

> -----Original Message---—--

> From: d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com

> [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
> Sent: April 7, 2015 5:10 PM

> To: Solano, Kelly

> Cc: lorreanderson@gmail.com

> Subject: Polygraph reports

>

>

> Thanks!

> Dan Caputo



Solano, Kellz

From: Dan Caputo <d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com>
Sent: February 9, 2015 10:13 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject; RE: Invoice 150205 from Northland Investigations

Your right...ill settie for a burro:)

----- Original Message----—

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]

Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 9:55 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Invoice 150205 from Northland Investigations

This is Parker....you should probably lower your standards.

--—Qriginal Message-----

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: February 9, 2015 9:48 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Invoice 150205 from Northland Investigations

Great! Lobster it is:)

—--Qriginal Message-----

From: Solano, Kelly [maiito:ksolano@courts.az.gov]

Sent: Monday, February 08, 2015 9:47 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Invoice 150205 from Northland investigations

Of course not...just being silly. See you in April.

-—=-0riginal Message--—-

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com)
Sent: February 9, 2015 9:39 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Invoice 150205 from Northiand Investigations

if that's what you want.....

-----Qriginal Message-----

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov)

Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 9:25 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Invoice 150205 from Northland Investigations

Sounds awesome! My treat this time...(so I'm thinking McDonald's dollar
menu...loi)



---—--Original Message---—--

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com)
Sent: February 9, 2015 9:20 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Invoice 150205 from Northland Investigations

How about 10 and 1? That leaves us time for lunch:)

-----Original Message-----

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]

Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 9:14 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Invoice 150205 from Northland Investigations

....Do we have times...??? (I have only 2 people testing that I'm aware of)

-----Qriginal Message-----

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com)
Sent: February 9, 2015 9:11 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Invoice 150205 from Northiand Investigations

April 7th at your place :)

-----Original Message-—--

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov)

Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 9:08 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Invoice 150205 from Northland Investigations

Thanks Dan, you too. :)

PS...Let me know when you have the April dates (or whenever) for the Maintenance polygraphs so | can let my people
know. Thanks.

- Kelly

---=-0riginal Message-----

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: February 9, 2015 9:05 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: Invoice 150205 from Northland Investigations

Good morning Kelly,
Attached is the latest invoice. Have a great week!
Thanks

Dan Caputo, President
Northland Investigations, LLC
(928) 607-2153



Solano, Kellx

From: Dan Caputo <d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com>
Sent: January 25, 2015 3:55 PM

To: lorreanderson@gmail.com; Solano, Kelly

Subject: Polygraph Reports

Attachments:

Enjoy!

Thanks

Dan Caputo, President
Northland Investigations, LLC
(928) 607-2153



Solano, Kellx

From: Dan Caputo <d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com>
Sent: January 16, 2015 11:11 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: April Date

Ok will do

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Friday, January 16, 2015 11:08 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: April Date

Works for me. See you then. Don’t forget to submit your invoice so | can get it to the Board of Supervisors...they issue
payments. &

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com}
Sent: January 16, 2015 11:00 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: April Date

Yes- lets pian them for 10 and 1:30. I might need the 3 pm slot for a fed guy. Is that ok?

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gav]
Sent: Friday, January 16, 2015 10:57 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: April Date

Sounds great! | have the whole day open as of right now. These will be Maintenance polygraphs...right?

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northtandinvestigations.com)
Sent: January 16, 2015 10:56 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: April Date

Hi Kelly,
Can we do April 7" in Parker? | should have reports out soon. | am running 2 little behind.
Thanks!

Dan Caputo, President
Northland Investigations, LLC
(928) 607-2153



Elano, Kelly

o ____________________________________________________ P M
From: Solano, Kelly
Sent: January 7, 2015 10:44 AM
To: 'Dan Caputo’
Subject: RE: Polys next week

iol...cool.

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: January 7, 2015 10:42 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Polys next week

Ah.....yah. What kind of question is that? See you Monday ©

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, January 07, 2015 10:41 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo'
Subject: RE: Polys next week

t have a police report and a synopsis from HAVEN House. See you Monday. Are we doing lunch???

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: January 7, 2015 9:14 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: Polys next week

Hey Kelly,

Happy New Year! | talked to Lorre about the polygraphs on Monday. Do you have victim statements for st? |
want to know exactly what the victim is claiming if possible. Maybe an actual police report?

Thanks

Dan Caputo, President
Northland Investigations, LLC
(928) 607-2153



Solano, Kellz

From: Solano, Kelly
Sent: December 17, 2014 9:24 AM
To: 'Dan Caputo’
Subject: RE: Jan Dates

Great, see you then.

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: December 17, 2014 5:21 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Jan Dates

Sounds good! Lets do times of 10 and 1. That way we have time for lunch©

From: Solano, Kelly [maiito:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, December 17, 2014 9:18 AM
To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Jan Dates

| have 2 instant offense polys for .that's it. Thanks Dan, have a great Christmas/New Years, :D

- Kelly

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: December 17, 2014 9:14 AM

To: lorreanderson@gmail.com; Solano, Kelly

Subject: Jan Dates

Good morning!

For January, | can do tests in Parker on the 12'". Let me know if this works for your schedule. If you only have two, let me
know so | can fill the 3" slot with a Fed guy.

Thanks! Happy Holidays!

Dan Caputo, President
Northland Investigations, LLC
(928) 607-2153



Solano, KeII!

From: Solane, Kelly
Sent: October 28, 2014 7:.24 AM
To: ‘Dan Caputo’
Subject: RE: upcoming polygraphs

That works for me........wait, are you putting it off because it’s your turn to buy? LOL

Have a great holiday season and when you narrow down specific dates/times let me know. ©

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: October 27, 2014 4:46 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: upcoming polygraphs

Hi Kelly,
Can we do January for these tests?

From: Solano, Kelly [maiito:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Monday, October 27, 2014 3:32 PM

To: ‘Dan Caputc’

Subject: upcoming polygraphs

Hey Dan,

| will be seeing everybody tomorrow and I’'m sure they will all have the same question...when is our next polygraph. Do
you have a date in mind yet? | believe it will be Instant Offense for all 3 -

Anything | can pass along to them is appreciated.

PS....it's your turn to buy lunch @

Kelly Solano, #7

La Paz County Probation
(928)669-6188, Ext.#222
(928)916-8389 - Cell
(928)669-9770 - Fax



Solano, Kell!

From: Solano, Kelly

Sent: September 30, 2014 9:32 AM
To: '‘Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

Lmao...cool. Thanks.

If you come up with specific dates/places/times, just holler at me. ©

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: September 30, 2014 9:20 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

Haha! Kelly you are a mess! In a good way of course®
You decided that nobody was ready so we were going to reschedule for some time in November or January.

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts,az.qov]
Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2014 8:14 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

OMG...I have let things lapse. Polygraphs are Friday and | don’t even know who is going or what times...HELP!!1

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: September 19, 2014 8:52 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

Wwill do!

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Friday, September 19, 2014 8:00 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

You are s0000 awesome...thank you. Next time you come to Parker for polygraphs you need to come down the night
before. Clearly | owe you a drink for all your hard work. ©

From: Dan Caputo [maiI;Q:_d.capugog'a‘anorthla_ndinvestigations.c_o_m}
Sent: September 18, 2014 8:21 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

Here is the revised report for the umpteenth time!

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.qov]
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 4:01 PM




To: 'Dan Caputo'
Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

tol...did you get the email before that...about the significant response in chart 37 f think the you mixed up the significant
responses in that one too. I'm sorry... &

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: September 17, 2014 3:59 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: Re: Upcoming Polygraphs

Geesh! We can probably work something out for November. Let me look at the schedule and get back with you.

Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 17, 2014, at 3:09 PM, "Solano, Kelly" <ksclano@courts.az.gov> wrote:

advised he cannot do the poly on 10/3 because he has PTSD therapy on Fridays in Blythe, CA and
is kinda freaked out asking if he can have more time. | told to speak with Lorre this
Monday but Jason is definitely out and is not ready either. Maybe we should try to plan fora
different date. Do you have any other openings in the next couple months...???

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: September 17, 2014 8:20 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

That is awful news about Aly! My thoughts are with her family and friends.

[ have attached the corrected report. Sorry about the typo- that’s what | get for trying to get the report
out the same day!

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 7:58 AM
To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

You state in your report his most significant response was regarding physical contact with a male
minor...on the phone you toid me it was a female minor..?7??

Sent: September 16, 2014 5:06 PM
To: Solano, Kelly
Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

Here is the report! Don’t get used to having it the same day©

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 12:06 PM
To: 'Dan Caputo'
Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

Thanks. He texted at 0730 hrs advising he was leaving for Flagstaff so he should be there. ©

2



From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: September 16, 2014 9:04 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

Will do. He should be here at 12:15. | heard from him this morning. Il let you know afterwards

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 8:09 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

stated to me that he believes the failure resulted from his contact with the little boy, Charlie, who
lives in the park where works. He already disclosed that info to me prior to the polygraph so not
sure that is what cause the failure...unless there was contact with him that he did not tell me
about. And he doesn’t know that | know...but he has a ceil phone that he doesn’t think | know
about. If you are able to ask questions that don’t involve his failed poly (minor contact)...maybe find out
why he has a phone that he doesn’t want me to know about...(pics on the phone, people he's
associating with, underage girls...etc.) Thanks. ©

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: September 15, 2014 5:06 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

Hey Kelly,

| can do three slots for you on Friday the 3™ in Lake Havasu. Let me know if that is too soon. | thought
we had scheduled it already, but after looking at my emails, | realized we did not. If you cant use ali
three, I can fill one or two with the Feds. | have yming up for tomorrow. !l let you know how it
goes®

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 9:25 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: Upcoming Polygraphs

Hey Dan, any idea what day you'll be coming back around these parts? When we last spoke in August
you thought you might be back around October. Just want to not only make sure i'm here on that date,
but also give my people a heads up on when they need to have the $250.00 since now they have to pay
for it themselves. Thanks. To my knowledge, will be resolving his failed poly with you in
Flagstaff on the 16™ of this month...but we have failed poly to resolve and if Lorre feels that

re ready...we will have 2 Instant Offense polys as well.

If Lorre doesn’t feel the last 2 are ready, then we only have failed poly to resolve. It’s an awful
long way to come for 1 poly so however you want to handle that one I'm fine with. {i.e., wait until a
later date...have him go to LHC...etc.)

<image001.gif>

Kelly Solano, #7

La Paz County Probation
(928)669-6188, Ext.#222
(928)916-8389 - Cell



(928)669-9770 - Fax



Solano, Kellz

From: Solano, Kelly

Sent: August 21, 2014 7:37 AM
To: ‘Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Poly reports

Thank you. &

From: Dan Caputec [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: August 21, 2014 7:32 AM

To: Solano, Kelly; lorreanderson@gmail.com

Subject: Poly reports

This should be all of them
Thanks!

Dan Caputo

Northland Investigations, LLC
3009A N. West Street

Flagstaff. AZ 86004

(928) 774-4104 Office

(928) 607-2153 Cell

(928) 774-5480 fax



Solano, Kellx

From: Solano, Kelly

Sent: August 13, 2014 7:24 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Invoice 140821 from Northland Investigations
Thanks. :)

-----Original Message-----

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: August 13, 2014 7:20 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: Invoice 140821 from Northland Investigations

Hi Kelly,
Attached is the invoice. | will get the reports out to you soon.
Thanks!

Dan Caputo

Northland Investigations, LLC
3009A N. West Street
Flagstaff, AZ 86004

(928) 774-4104 Office

(928) 607-2153 Cell

(928) 774-5480 fax



Solano, Kellx

From: Solano, Kelly

Sent: August 12, 2014 4:32 PM
To: ‘Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: recent polygraphs
Awesome!

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: August 12, 2014 4:31 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: recent polygraphs

Hit work on getting those reports out to you. :alled me today and | scheduled him for September 16" in Flagstaff.
Thanks!

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2014 4:29 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo’

Subject: recent polygraphs

Just a reminder to submit the invoice and the reports when you get a chance. You stated you would do it over the
weekend so maybe you forgot. | have to confront the guys that failed so a brief synopsis would be helpful if you cant
get me the reports soon. Thanks. ©

Kelly Solano, #7

La Paz County Probation
(928)669-6188, Ext.#222
(928)916-8389 - Cell
(928)669-9770 - Fax



Solano, Kell

From: Solano, Kelly

Sent: July 8, 2014 7:03 PM
To: ‘Dan Caputo’

Subject: Upcoming polygraphs

Hey Dan, is it possible for you to perform the polygraphs but not get paid the same day? La Paz County will be paying for
the defendant’s tests now but | can’t really get a check to you ahead of time because we can’t know for sure if everyone
will show up or not. If you submitted an invoice the same day that you did them, | believe the turnaround time is a
couple weeks...at the very worst it is net 30 but | seem to recall the treatment provider submitting an invoice and getting
paid in a couple weeks. Let me know if this is a problem for you and I'll see what my options are. Thanks.

Kelly Solano, #7

La Paz County Probation
(928)669-6188, Ext.#222
(928)916-8389 - Cell
(928)669-9770 - Fax



Solano, KeII!

From: Solano, Kelly

Sent: June 18, 2014 8:43 AM
To: ‘Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs
Sure &

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northiandinvestigations.com]
Sent: June 18, 2014 8:36 AM

To: Sclano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs

Hey,
The feds need one more. Can we do a 3pm on Friday the 8™ in Parker for them?

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, June 17, 2014 4:20 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs

Works great...see you then. @ And | believe it's my turn to buy lunch on the 8%,

From: Dan Caputo [maifto;d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: June 17, 2014 4:08 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs

Ok lets do
August 7t
1:30 at Mohave County AP
3:00 at Mohave County AP

August 8"
9:00 am in Parker
11:00 am in Parker
1:30 pm in Parker

How does that work?

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, June 17, 2014 1:16 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs

Ok...I'll wait to hear from you on what times slots you want so | know what to tell my guys.

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com)
Sent: June 17, 2014 1:07 PM



To: Solano, Kelly
Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs

No the instant offense polys are the same as the others. The only one we usually need more time on is the sexual
histories.

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.qov]
Sent: Tuesday, June 17, 2014 1:06 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs

Will you need more time with the Instant Offense poly? Should we schedule her at a specific day and time?

From: Dan Caputo [mailtc:d.caputoi@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: June 17, 2014 1:01 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs

| am so excited you have Lori now! You are going to love her©@
| will check with Susan on times. | am thinking Lake Havasu on the 7" and Parker on the 8™. | think Susan only has one,
so we might be able to do three in Havasu and a short day in Parker. | also need to check with the Feds.

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.qov]
Sent: Tuesday, June 17, 2014 12:00 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs

They don’t need to be after the 14™...that’s just when one of the guys gets out of custody. He can easily wait 6 months
for the next go round and do a maintenance then.

| will need the following:
a ~ Maintenance — last poly was July 2013 - Truthful
~Maintenance - last poly was April 2014 — Deceptive
Maintenance — last poly was February 2014 - Truthful
- Maintenance — last poly was April 2014 — Deceptive

Instant Offense ~ brand new (I will get you all the police/PSR info asap)
The 7" and 8" works for me. Will we do them in Parker or LHC and what time slots are we looking at?
- Kelly

PS...we got Laurie {sp} to do our Sex Offender treatment groups @ | will meet with her next Monday and hopefully she
will start soon.

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northiandinvestigations.com]
Sent: June 17, 2014 10:21 AM

To: Sclano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs

Hey Kelly,

Looks like | will come in August. | am thinking about August 7™ and 8". Do those days work for you? Or do you want
them after the 14"?

Thanks!



Dan Caputo

Northland Investigations, LLC
3009A N. West Street

Flagstaff, AZ 86004

(928) 774-4104 Office

(928) 607-2153 Cell

(928) 774-5480 fax

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Monday, June 02, 2014 4:01 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs

Whatever works for you...I'lt wait to hear from you.

From: Dan Caputo [mailto.d.caputo@northiandinvestigations.com]
Sent: June 2, 2014 3:59 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs

I'm sure they are@ I'll let you know when | can get out there. Maybe July even?

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksclano@courts.az.qov]
Sent: Monday, June 02, 2014 3:57 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs

Thanks. | know my guys are chomping at the bit to reconcile their failed polygraphs so they get their privileges back.

Things here are great. Hope you are doing well too. ©

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: June 2, 2014 3:56 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs

Ok | will check with Susan when she gets back from vacation next week and make a plan. Hope all is well out your way!

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Monday, June 02, 2014 3:55 PM

Teo: 'Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs

If you come after 8/14/14, | will have 5...maybe 6 (a female SO is awaiting transfer to Tennessee but she may very well
still be here at that time).

And of course, this is subject to change if people go into custody or | get new people on...but | would let you know
immediately of any changes.



From: Dan Caputo [mailto:;d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: June 2, 2014 3:46 PM

To: Solano, Kelly
Subject: RE: Upcoming polygraphs

Hey Kelly!
Susan needs me to come out in October. | might make another trip in August. If | come in August, how many will you
have?

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolanc@courts.az.qov]
Sent: Friday, May 30, 2014 2:16 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo’

Subject: Upcoming polygraphs

Hey Dan,
Any idea of when and where the next bunch of polygraphs will be? | have 4 maintenance polygraphs for sure and

depending on when they are and if one of my clients has moved by then, | may have a 5"....also, | may have a 6" if they
are done after another one of my clients gets released from Jail (8/14/14). Thanks.

Kelly Solano, #7

La Paz County Probation
(928)669-6188, Ext.#222
(928)916-8389 - Cell
(928)669-9770 - Fax



Solano, Kellx

From: Solane, Keliy

Sent: April 21, 2014 2:22 PM

To: ‘Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Treatment Contact

Hey Dan...any idea when I'll be getting the hard copies of the polygraphs on ? | know you're a busy guy
but the treatment provider would like to go over it and address certain issues in group... | may also need a copy of the
audio for Jike you did for ~henever you get a chance. He is denying any hostility on his part and in fact,

says you are the one who got upset and argumentative. | would only need the beginning part of the poly since that's
when he was rude...if that makes it easier for you. If it's easier to record the whole thing...that's fine too.

Thanks,
Kelly

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: April 11, 2014 1:22 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: Treatment Contact

Her name is Lorre Anderson
602-620-8440
lorreanderson@gmail.com

Dan Caputo

Northland Investigations, LLC
3009A N. West Street

Flagstaff, AZ 86004

(928) 774-4104 Office

(928) 607-2153 Cell

(928) 774-5480 fax



Solano, Kellz

From: Solano, Kelly

Sent: March 25, 2014 9:00 AM
To: ‘Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

No rush on the CD...in fact, you can just give it to me in person on Aprii 11%".

Thanks for the quick answer about ust wanted to make sure that him going over a year for his maintenance
wasn’t going to be a problem. See you next month. ®

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: March 25, 2014 8:48 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

Crap! I forgot to send you the CD. | just got back from vacation and noticed | did not send it out. t will try to get that out
today! | should be back in Havasu in July or August. It will be fine to do then.

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2014 7:31 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

Hey Dan,
Thought | should check with you.. had his last polygraph July 15, 2013. Because you were here in Feb, |
imagine you won’t be back until August or so. Should ake his maintenance poly in April with

so he does not go over 1 year?

- Kelly

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: February 24, 2014 1:34 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

Hi Kelly,

You are not bugging my yet© The open slots for you are April 11™" at 10 and 1:30 at the Mohave County Adult Probation
office in Lake Havasu City. It does not matter who you put in what slot. | will search for an electronic copy of a contract. |
will also email you your reports tonight when { get home.

Thanks!

Dan Caputo

Northland Investigations, LLC
30094 N. West Street

Flagstaff, AZ 86004

(928) 774-4104 Office

(928) 607-2153 Cell



(928) 774-5480 fax

From: Solano, Kelly [maiito:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Monday, February 24, 2014 1:06 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

Hi...me again to bug you.

Do you have a date of when we can re-test cand test. You had mentioned something about April, but
they will both be in tomorrow to see me for office day and | would love to give them a specific if possible.

And if you have a copy of one of your contracts.....please.

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: February 21, 2014 9:27 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

No problem. [ am in a test now. Ili send you something as soon as | free up.

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Friday, February 21, 2014 9:26 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

Well I'm contract illiterate..would | be able to see a contract you have with a different County so | can draft one up? |
wouldn’t have the first clue what to put in the contract otherwise.

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northiandinyestigations.com]
Sent: February 21, 2014 9:19 AM

To: Sclano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

its up to you, but all the other counties have their own contracts.

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Friday, February 21, 2014 9:16 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

Cool. Do we need to establish a contract as well or are we allowed to piggy-back off of another County (say Mohave...}?

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: February 21, 2014 9:14 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

Haha- yes everything on the internet is true!!!! Funny how the focus is on discrediting the polygraph, verses him
addressing his drug issue.



I am so sorry for being a flake! | forgot to email you the other night. | don’t believe that | actually have a contract
specifically for La Paz County, but in order to do Post Conviction Sex Offender Testing (PCSOT) through the AOC, | have
to have the foHowing trainings:

Graduate from an approved Polygraph School

Successfully complete 40 hours of PCSOT by an APA accredited instructor

Maintain continuing education in PCSOT
I will send you the AOC contract for other counties that clearly states the requirements.
Thanks!

Dan Caputo

Northland Investigations, LLC
3009A N. West Street

Flagstaff, AZ 86004

(928) 774-4104 Office

(928) 607-2153 Cell

(928) 774-5480 fax

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.qov)
Sent: Friday, February 21, 2014 8:09 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

| know you are a busy guy, but just in case you emailed something to me like you had said, i didn’t get anything.

Also, | now have J0ss sending me correspondence about how she “researched polygraphs and it clearly states
that you are not supposed to take a polygraph when you're sick.”

I love how the professional we contract to administer the polygraph doesn’t know as much as the lady who googled
polygraphs...lol

From: Dan Caputo [maiito;d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]

Sent: February 19, 2014 2:39 PM
To: Solano, Kelly
Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

ok

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.qov]
Sent: Wednesday, February 19, 2014 2:37 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

Cool...thanks. Also, just found out Dr. Waugh's contract is a 2 yr contract...it will be up July 2015.

From: Dan Caputo [mailto.d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com])

Sent: February 19, 2014 1:34 PM
To: Solano, Kelly
Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation



Hi Kelly,

Yes there are numerous trainings that | have to have complete before being able to do sex offender testing. | will send
you a more complete email on that tonight. Also, ; reactions were not influenced by him being sick. They were
timely and significant to the testing process. He failed because he had reactions to the test.

Thanks!

Dan Caputo

Northland Investigations, LLC
3009A N, West Street

Flagstaff, AZ 86004

(928) 774-4104 Office

(928) 607-2153 Cell

(928) 774-5480 fax

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, February 19, 2014 12:05 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

Hey Dan,

I’m trying to write up our new policies and procedures so I'm hoping you can help me... was there a specific training
you were required to go through before probation was allowed to use your services?

Also...Big issue with he was not allowed a privilege that he requested (because of the failure) and he went
off in a 3 page text to me about the polygraph being “unfair because we knew he was sick and was trying not to cough”
and that we “hold too much to a polygraph” and that he doesn't care about “any polygraph”....

Maybe I'm reading too much into it...but 'm worried it may be the doctor’s philosophies rubbing off on him...

From: Dan Caputo [majlto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: February 13, 2014 8:03 AM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: Re: Treatment Conversation

Ok no problem. As long as we still get to go to lunch!

Sent from my iPhone

On Feb 13, 2014, at 7:48 AM, "Solano, Kelly" <ksolano@courts.az.gov> wrote:
Ok...got a text last night from . He just started taking a new medication on Wednesday...so it
looks as though we will need to reschedule his poly for a later date. | advised him that he will most likely

need to travel to Flagstaff on a date when you have an opening and he was cool with that.

As for Friday....there is only a 9:00 and 11:00 poly now {unless you are doing some tribal/federal
ones)...sorry.

- Kelly



From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: February 12, 2014 1:16 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

No helper and lunch would be great!

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksclano@courts.az.gov)
Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2014 1:16 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Treatment Conversation

Awesome! Will you be bringing a helper this time or will | be able to take you to tunch?

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: February 12, 2014 1:15 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: Treatment Conversation

Hi Kelly,

I had a good talk with ast night. I think we have everything worked out. I will fill you in on Friday
when we meet.

Thanks!

Dan Caputo

Northland Investigations, LLC
3009A N. West Street

Flagstaff, AZ 86004

(928) 774-4104 Office

(928) 607-2153 Cell

(928) 774-5480 fax



Solano, Kellx

From: Solano, Kelly

Sent: February 3, 2014 11:05 AM
To: ‘Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Sexual history polygraphs
Cool...thanks.

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: February 3, 2014 11:03 AM

To: Solang, Kelly

Subject: RE: Sexual history polygraphs

Thanks Kelly! t will call him today and let you know how it goes.

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.qov]
Sent: Monday, February 03, 2014 11:01 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Sexual history polygraphs

Crap...there is no sex offender treatment on the 14,

I guess we’ll just have to keep the meeting through e-mails and phone calls. He knows my philosophy on
polygraphs...that they are not necessarily the “word from above”...but they are an accurate tool that probation stands
behind. | further told him that | would not use a polygraph to violate a defendant {unless they were currently
committing new offenses) but they are used to better supervise and that it seems only natural that a polygraph would
help the Treatment provider to better “treat” the defendant.

I guess I'm just hoping that he will be up front with you about what his reservations are so that you are able to explain
the process. But | did tell him that | would be contacting you and giving you his number and email so that the two of you
could “meet” and get to know each other and that you could explain how the polys are done now a days and in

particular, with sex offenders.

If you have any questions or concerns please let me know. Thanks.

From: Dan Caputo [maiito:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com)
Sent: February 2, 2014 9:16 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Sexual history polygraphs

Hi Kelly,

should be fine with his new | meds. Tell him to take them as he normally does. t have not called the therapist yet. |
was waiting to hear back from you and what you want to do. | know that this will be an uphill conversation with him. |
will try to call him tomorrow. That would be good if we could all meet on the 14™ after the last test. | will keep you
posted on our conversation.
Thanks!



From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Friday, January 31, 2014 8:46 AM

To: 'Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Sexual history polygraphs

Hi Dan,

Wanted to give you a heads up with He began taking new medication approximately 2 weeks
ago...5ertraline and Gabapentin. He will have been taking these new meds for basically a month when it's time for the
polygraph but I'm not sure if that's enough time so | will wait to hear from you.

As for the therapist...| hope you have had a chance to talk/email with him. I'm not thrilled with his views of polygraphs
but he is not used to working with them so I'm hoping you can show him that the views he has are false and very
outdated. We do have a contract with him that | feel we will need to honar until it is up (can’t remember if it was a 1 or
2 year contract) so if we can try to clue him in on what really happens | think that is a better idea than bringing in a new
therapist. However, if after talking with him he still feels the same way and those beliefs are being transferred to the
defendants...then yes, we will need to talk new therapist.

He will be here on the same Friday that you will be here. He normally does not show up until 3:30 or so (he drives from
Phx and group starts at 4)...but | will see if maybe he can come a little earlier so that when you are done with the last
poly (which should be around 3) maybe you can introduce yourself and briefly show him what you did. Will you have a
little time after the last poly of the day?

- Kelly

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: January 24, 2014 9:38 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: Re: Sexual history polygraphs

I also have another therapist in mind that would be great if he is willing to travel. I'll check with him to see if it is an
option.

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 24, 2014, at 5:06 PM, "Solano, Kelly" <ksolano@courts.az.gov> wrote:

Oh Dan Dan Dan....I think we may have a problem but I'm hoping your smooth-talking skills can solve
it...lol.

We only have 1 sex offender therapist willing to come to Parker so we are really strapped when it comes
to choices. Today, in speaking with this provider "~ he said some things that have me
worried about our “team”. He is not a fan of polygraphs and believes polygraphers have an “agenda”
and that you ask questions that aren’t discussed first, etc. Although he knows that we use them in
probation and does not tell the offenders to not take them or not cooperate with them, he does share
his beliefs with the offenders. | told him that his “attitudes” about certain things will spill over into how

they perform on probation because they will feel that 1 knows how stupid it is...he will agree
with me...etc.” | advised how important it is that we are 1 big cohesive team and that for all intents and
purposes...it is not leading group...it is Probation leading group in the form of

He further believes that sexual histories are not a good tool because they ask all kinds of stupid

questions that don’t relate to actual sex offenses...such as “have you ever taken a naked picture of

yourself?” or “Have you ever had sex in a public place?” | tried to point out that it’s a way for the
2



offender to really search his mind and maybe remember things that he might not otherwise, but by
thinking about the “taking of a naked picture” it jogged his memory of when he sent a naked photo to
an underage kid or something...he didn’t agree. He also firmly believes that if they have to take the
sexual history polygraph...it should be done prior to the instant offense poly {if they deny the offense). |
even gave him the handout from Ben Galarneau who just presented at the sex offender training that
you did last year for AOC....he still thinks he’s right and everyone else is wrong.

I told him | would be giving you his email address and phone number because 1 am hoping that you two
can connect on some level and maybe you can assuage him of all his fears and distrusts of

polygraphs. For sex offender therapy to work, | believe we all need to be on the same page promoting
the same philosophies to the offender (even if that’s not how we really feel). | don’t want the offender
playing us against each other. However, this is the only therapist we have...it’s not like we can go
therapist shopping for one who buys into what we are trying to do. HELP!!I!!|

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com)
Sent: January 23, 2014 4:42 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Sexual history polygraphs

Hi Kelly,

The sexual history packet should be distributed and reviewed with the client by the treatment provider.
The sex history and instant offense tests are both primarily for treatment to break denial. If a client fully
admits to the details of his instant offense, then he can be progressed into a sex history test without
doing an instant offense test. If the client denies his instant offense, then we need to do an instant
offense test before we move to a sex history. What | recommend, is making sure we have a
maintenance test at least once a year (preferably every 6 months) and then fitting the treatment tests

somewhere in between without going over a year without a maintenance test. would
be fine to do an instant on if they are denying their offense and if they are in treatment. There is not
much sense running an instant offense if they are not in treatment. At some point, eeds to admit

to his instant offense. | know that West Winds will discharge them from treatment if they don't

eventually fess up, but that is up to the treatment provider on how they handle it. The next test for
hould be a maintenance.

I hope that helps. Let me know if you have any other questions.

Thanks

Dan Caputo

Northland Investigations, LLC
3009A N. West Street

Flagstaff, AZ 86004

(928) 774-4104 Office

(928) 607-2153 Cell

(928) 774-5480 fax

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Thursday, January 23, 2014 3:21 PM




To: 'Dan Caputo’
Subject: Sexual history polygraphs

Hey Dan,

| was wondering who gives the sexual history packet to the defendants...you, me or the treatment
provider? It was just brought to my attention that those who have been in treatment for 6-8 months
should be getting ready to take their sexually history polygraph. Well my guys have been in treatment
since July 2013...but 2 of them still haven’t taken the instant offense polygraph.

Should we change and ~ to instant offense polys instead of
maintenance? offense occurred quite some time ago but he has never taken an instant offense
poly....and as been on less than a year.

Also, | was told that there is no point in taking the sexual history poly if there are issues with the instant
offense poly...so does that mean aver takes a sexual history poly? He has told me {which could
change over time | know) that he will “never change my story”.

Anyway, any info you can give me is very helpful and | will see you Valentine’s Day. &
<image001.gif>

Kelly Solano, #7
La Paz County Probation



Solano, Kellz

From: Solano, Kelly

Sent: January 7, 2014 5:29 PM
To: 'Dan Caputo’

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

Cool...see you then.

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: January 7, 2014 5:26 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

Absolutely! Lots of love in a polygraph@© lif plan on the 14%,

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, January 07, 2014 5:20 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

LOL...yes [ got married. Thank you.
And nothing says “LOVE” like a polygraph, right? LOL...2/14/14 sounds good to me. I'll let the guys know.

Thanks,
Kelly

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: January 7, 2014 5:14 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

Hi Kelly,

| have get used to seeing your new name! | assume that that means you got married. Congratulations! How about we do
all three of the tests on Feb 14 at your office in Parker? We can do times of 9, 11, and 1. Will that work? | know that is
Valentines Day, but we should be done by about 3.

From: Solano, Kelly [mailto:ksolano@courts.az.qov]
Sent: Tuesday, January 07, 2014 1:27 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Upcoming Polygraphs

Hey Dan,
Hope your holidays were good.

Any word on a date yet? I've told them all early February but it’s hard to make pians for the unknown. Also, is
back so there will now be 3 tests...all maintenance. Keep me posted please. :)

- Kelly



From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: December 13, 2013 5:44 PM

To: Solano, Kelly

Subject: Re: Upcoming Polygraphs

Hi Kelly
| am coming to Lake Havasu in early February. | should have open slots to get your two guys in. Let me finalize my
schedule and get back with you. As far as he needs a maintenance in February. It should be up to his treatment

provider to determine when he needs another instant offense as that test is solely a treatment test. What did they say
after the last test? Has he made an progress? There is no need to test him on the same issue unless he admits to what
he did. As far as | am concerned, he failed a specific issue on touching his bio daughter. He needs to explain the
responses on the test before | give him another test on the same issue.

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 12, 2013, at 3:33 PM, "Solano, Kelly” <ksolano@courts.az.gov> wrote:

Hi Dan,

It’s that time of the year again...| need to schedule polygraphs. Unfortunately, due to new crimes and
other violations...l only have 2. | will need Maintenance polys for iand.
1as been modified to once a year polys so he will not need another one til July 2014.

As for ast poly (Instant Offense) that he failed...when do we reschedule that? | know |
have to get the Maintenance one in there prior to a year passing from his last one....so do we just
schedule another Instant Offense poly around late March or early April? | left a message on Susan’s
phone asking for assistance. I'm not sure if | need to keep testing him every few months until he passes
since it’s the Instant Offense poly. | know we do when it’s a Maintenance/Monitoring poly because we
need to know if they’re harming anyone or if they’'re complying...but this poly only hinders his
completion of treatment.

Anyway, get back to me when you can on how you'd like to proceed. Since there’s only 2..maybe we
can meet you up in LHC if that's easier for you.

<image001.gif>

Kelly Solano, #7

La Paz County Probation
(928)669-6188, Ext.#222
(928)916-8389 - Cell
(928)669-9770 - Fax



Solano, Kellx

From: Dan Caputo <d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com>
Sent: October 9, 2013 4:12 PM

To: Brandon, Kelly

Subject:

Attachments:

Thanks Kelly!

Dan Caputo

Northland Investigations, LLC
3009A N. West Street

Flagstaff, AZ 86004

(928) 774-4104 Office

(928) 607-2153 Cell

(928} 774-5480 fax



Solano, Kellz

From: Dan Caputo <d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com>
Sent: May 15, 2013 2:30 PM

To: Brandon, Kelly

Subject: RE: Invoice

Yep- he was right. | found it Sorry for the confusion.
Thanks

From: Brandon, Kelly [mailto:KBrandon@courts.az.gov)
Sent: Wednesday, May 15, 2013 1:49 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE; Invoice

Cool. Let me know what you find out. ©

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@northlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: May 15, 2013 1:49 PM

To: Brandon, Kelly

Subject: RE: Invoice

Hmmm. | do seem to recall that. Disregard the invoice. | will check the tape to confirm.
Thanks!

From: Brandon, Kelly [mallto:KBrandon@courts.az.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, May 15, 2013 1:37 PM

To: 'Dan Caputo'

Subject: RE: Invoice

stated that he brought you a money order on the day of the exam for $250.00 made out to Northland
Investigations....

From: Dan Caputo [mailto:d.caputo@ngrthlandinvestigations.com]
Sent: May 15, 2013 1:25 PM

To: Brandon, Kelly

Subject: Invoice

Hi Kelly,
t hope you are doing well. Can you check on this invoice? | do not show that it was paid.
Thanks!

Dan Caputo

Northland Investigations, LLC
3009A N. West Street

Flagstaff. AZ 86004

(928) 774-4104 Office

{928) 607-2153 Cell

(928) 774-5480 fax



